

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

IN RE:

GREGORY DAVID WILLIAMS,

RESPONDENT

Case No. SC93305

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Respectfully Submitted,

BERGMANIS LAW FIRM, L.L.C.

By: /s/ Erik A. Bergmanis
Erik A. Bergmanis #33151
380 W. U.S. Hwy. 54, Suite 201
P.O. Box 229
Camdenton, MO 65020
(573) 346-2111 (*phone*)
(573) 346-5885 (*facsimile*)
Erik@ozarklawcenter.com (*E-mail*)
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

SUMMARY OF THE CASE 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

POINTS RELIED ON..... 30

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 32

I. RESPONDENT DID NOT ENGAGE IN A PROHIBITED
BUSINESS TRANSACTION WITH HIS CLIENT IN VIOLATION
OF THE RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT BECAUSE
CONTRACTUAL LIENS SECURING THE PAYMENT OF
ATTORNEYS FEES AND EXPENSES ARE AUTHORIZED BY
RULE 1.8(i)..... 32

II. RESPONDENT DID NOT ENGAGE IN CONDUCT
PREJUDICIAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE AND
DID NOT FAIL TO MAKE REASONABLE EFFORTS TO
ENSURE THAT HIS SECRETARY’S CONDUCT WAS
COMPATIBLE WITH THE RESPONDENT’S PROFESSIONAL
OBLIGATIONS BECAUSE RESPONDENT DID NOT PERMIT,
AUTHORIZE OR KNOW THAT HIS SECRETARY
BACKDATED THE NOTARIZATION OF THE FUTURE
ADVANCE DEED OF TRUST AND COMMITTED NO
OFFENSE WITHIN THE SCOPE OF CHAPTER 575, RSMo

PERTAINING TO OFFENSES TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF
JUSTICE..... 79

III. SUSPENSION IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE SANCTION IN THIS
CASE AS RESPONDENT DID NOT ENTER INTO A BUSINESS
TRANSACTION WITH HIS CLIENT ON UNFAIR OR
UNREASONABLE TERMS, BUT RATHER ENTERED INTO A
WRITTEN FEE AGREEMENT WITH SAID CLIENT ON TERMS
THAT WERE FAIR, REASONABLE, AND FULLY DISCLOSED
TO THE CLIENT AND WHICH MET ALL OF THE
REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 4-1.5 AND RULE 4-1.8(i)..... 91

CONCLUSION..... 103

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Committee on Professional Ethics and Conduct v. McCullough,
 468 N.W.2d 458 (Iowa 1991) 45

Drake Dev. & Constr. LLC v. Jacob Holdings, Inc.,
 366 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)..... 36

First Bank v. Fischer & Frichtel, Inc.,
 265 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. 2012) 95

Indirect Crim. Contempt Proceedings v. Rennau,
 619 S.W.2d 848 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981)..... 88

In Re Lowther,
 611 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1981) 63-64

In Re Madison,
 282 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. 2009) 88

In Re Nancy S. Wallingford,
 799 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1990) 88-89

In Re Snyder,
 35 S.W.3d 380 (2000); 2001 Mo. LEXIS 14 (Mo. 2001).....45, 56-62, 91

In Re West,
 348 Mo. 30 (Mo. 1941)..... 87
